

No. 21-1553

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALLEN H. MONROE,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims, No. 18-0159C  
Judge Campbell-Smith

---

**Brief of National Veterans Legal Services Program as *Amicus Curiae* in  
Support of the Plaintiff-Appellee**

---

Doris Johnson Hines  
Courtney A. Bolin  
Kaitlyn S. Pehrson  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,  
FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 408-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST ..... I

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. EAJA FEES ARE FOR VETERANS TO CORRECT THEIR  
MILITARY RECORDS AND OBTAIN MILITARY RETIREMENT ..... 3

    A. The Establishment of Military Record Correction Boards ..... 3

    B. Medical Retirement Through Correction of Military Records ..... 4

    C. Applying for Correction of Military Records is Challenging for  
    *Pro Se* Veterans ..... 6

    D. The Importance of the Availability of EAJA Fees in Medical  
    Retirement Cases ..... 9

II. VOLUNTARY REMAND WITHOUT A GOVERNMENT  
CONCESSION OF ERROR SHOULD NOT BE USED AGAINST  
VETERANS SEEKING EAJA FEES ..... 11

    A. Voluntary Remands Are Common in Medical Retirement Cases ..... 11

    B. Voluntary Remand Can Benefit Both the Veteran and the  
    Government ..... 13

    C. Government-Requested Voluntary Remands Without  
    Concession of Error Should Not Be Held Against Veterans  
    When Seeking EAJA Fees ..... 14

    D. Precluding or Reducing EAJA Fees Because of a Voluntary  
    Remand Without Concession of Error Would Negatively  
    Impact a Veteran’s Ability to Obtain Legal Representation ..... 17

III. A VETERAN’S INITIAL REQUEST FOR RELIEF SHOULD NOT  
BE DETERMINATIVE IN ASSESSING EAJA FEES BECAUSE  
THEY ARE ENCOURAGED TO APPLY *PRO SE*, AND IT

WOULD BE INEQUITABLE TO USE THEIR INITIAL  
REQUESTS AGAINST THEM.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Calhoun v. McCarthy*,  
Case No. 1:19-cv-03744-EGS (D. D.C.) .....7

*Comm’r, Immigr. and Naturalization Serv. v. Jean*,  
496 U.S. 154 (1990).....17

*Dodson v. United States*,  
988 F.2d 1199 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....14

*Ethyl Corp. v. Browner*,  
909 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....14

*Keltner v. United States*,  
148 Fed. Cl. 552 (2020).....14, 15, 16, 19

*Limnia, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Energy*,  
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....15

*Norris v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n*,  
695 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....12, 13

*Rahman v. United States*,  
149 Fed. Cl. 685 (2020).....14, 15, 16, 17

*SKF USA Inc. v. United States*,  
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....14, 15

*Smalls v. United States*,  
471 F.3d 186 (D. D.C. 2006) .....9

*Yang v. United States*,  
149 Fed. Cl. 277 (2020).....14, 15, 16, 19

**Federal Statutes**

10 U.S.C. §§ 1552–1559 (2018) .....6

10 U.S.C. § 1557 .....7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....9  
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) .....18  
 37 U.S.C. § 204 .....9, 10  
 Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481 § 202(c) (1980).....*passim*

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....4

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 14.636(f) .....13

**Other Authorities**

*Army Board for Correction of Military Records (ABCMR):  
 Applicant’s Guide to Applying to the Army Board for Correction of  
 Military Records (ABCMR), ARMY REV. BDS. AGENCY,  
[https://arba.army.pentagon.mil/documents/ABCMRApplicantsGui  
 de20160601.pdf](https://arba.army.pentagon.mil/documents/ABCMRApplicantsGuide20160601.pdf) (last visited May 24, 2021).....10*

*The Army Board for Corrections of Military Records, ARMY REV.  
 BDS. AGENCY, [https://arba.army.pentagon.mil/abcmr-  
 overview.html](https://arba.army.pentagon.mil/abcmr-overview.html) (last visited May 24, 2021).....10*

DD Form 149 (Dec. 2019), available at  
[https://www.esd.whs.mil/Portals/54/Documents/DD/forms/dd/dd0  
 149.pdf](https://www.esd.whs.mil/Portals/54/Documents/DD/forms/dd/dd0149.pdf) .....9

*Disability Retirement, DEF. FIN. AND ACCT. SERV.,  
<https://www.dfas.mil/retiredmilitary/disability/disability/> (last  
 visited May 4, 2021) .....8*

*Disability Severance Pay, DEF. FIN. AND ACCT. SERV.,  
[https://www.dfas.mil/retiredmilitary/plan/separation-  
 payments/disabilityseverance-pay/](https://www.dfas.mil/retiredmilitary/plan/separation-payments/disabilityseverance-pay/) (last visited May 9, 2021).....8*



*FAQ and Key Information*, BD. FOR CORR. OF NAVEL RECS.,  
[https://www.secnav.navy.mil/mra/bcncr/Pages/FAQ\\_and\\_Key\\_Information.aspx#0](https://www.secnav.navy.mil/mra/bcncr/Pages/FAQ_and_Key_Information.aspx#0) (last visited May 24, 2021) .....11

Joshua Revez, *Voluntary Remands: A Critical Reassessment*, 70  
Admin. L. Rev. 361, 381 (2018).....17

*Military Personnel Records*, AIR FORCE’S PERS.L CTR.,  
<https://www.afpc.af.mil/Career-Management/Military-Personnel-Records/> .....10

*Qualifying for a Disability Retirement*, DEF. FIN. AND ACCT. SERV.,  
<https://www.dfas.mil/retiredmilitary/disability/disability/> (last  
visited May 4, 2021) .....8

S. Rep. No. 342, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. 39 (1992) .....12

*Veterans Benefits Manual* (Barton F. Stichman et al., eds., 2020-2021  
ed.) at 1060.....16

1 VETERANS BENEFITS MANUAL, § 21.6 .....6
